#### SPECIAL MEETING

Council Chamber, City of Indianapolis, Ind.
Thursday, July 3, 1913.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Thursday evening, July 3, 1913, at 7:30 o'clock in special session, President Charles F. Copeland in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

Indianapolis, Ind., July 3, 1913.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis:

Gentlemen: You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber, on Thursday evening, July 3, 1913, at 7:30 o'clock, for the purpose of the introduction and reference to the proper committees the following ordinances:

An ordinance appropriating the sum of \$6,000.00 to and for the use of the Department of Public Works and fixing a time when the same

shall take effect.

An ordinance appropriating the sum of \$2,500,00 to and for the use of the Department of Public Works and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

An ordinance concerning the compensation of Assistant City Civil Engineers and other employes of the office of the City Civil Engineer in connection with the flood emergency engineering work of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

I have the honor to remain,

Very truly yours,

CHARLES F. COPELAND,

President.

I, Edward A. Ramsay, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

EDWARD A. RAMSAY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Charles F. Copeland, President of the Common Council, and 5 members, viz.: Messrs. Johnson, McCarthy, Denny, Owen and Blumberg.

Absent, 3, viz.: Messrs. Rubens, Stilz and Troy.

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS.

From City Controller:

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS,
FINANCE DEPARTMENT.
INDIANAPOLIS, IND., July 3, 1913.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN: I submit herewith a communication from the Department of Public Works requesting me to recommend an appropriation of \$6,000.00 to the fund for City Civil Engineer Office Accounts, the same to be appropriated from the funds derived from sale of Flood Bonds of 1913.

I submit herewith an ordinance providing for the amount of the appropriation requested and recommend its passage.

Respectfully submitted.

HARRY R. WALLACE, City Controller.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.
OFFICE OF THE BOARD,
INDIANAPOLIS, IND., July 2, 1913.

Mr. Harry R. Wallace, City Controller, City of Indianapolis:

DEAR SIR: I am directed by the Board to ask you to recommend to the Common Council, the passage of an ordinance appropriating the sum of six thousand (\$6,000) dollars to the fund for City Civil Engineer Office Accounts, the same to be appropriated from the funds derived from sale of Flood Bonds of 1913.

Yours truly,

F. J. Noll, Jr., Clerk, Board of Public Works.

### From City Controller:

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, FINANCE DEPARTMENT. Indianapolis, Ind., July 3, 1913.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN: I submit herewith a communication from the Department of Public Works requesting me to recommend an appropriation of \$5,000,00 to the fund for "Investigation of Sewage Disposal".

I submit herewith an ordinance providing for \$2,500,00 of the appro-

priation requested and recommend its passage.

Respectfully submitted,

HARRY R. WALLACE, City Controller.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. OFFICE OF THE BOARD. INDIANAPOLIS, IND., July 2, 1913.

Mr. Harry R. Wallace, City Controller, City of Indianapolis;

DEAR SIR: I am directed by the Board to ask you to recommend to the Common Council, the passage of an ordinance appropriating the sum of five thousand (\$5,000) dollars to the fund for Investigation of Sewage Disposal.

Yours truly.

F. J. Noll, Jr., Clerk, Board of Public Works.

#### INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES.

# By City Controller:

Appropriation Ordinance No. 23—1913: An ordinance appropriating the sum of \$6,000,00 to and for the use of the Department of Public Works and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, That the sum of six thousand (\$6,000,00) dollars be, and is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the City Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to and for the use of the Department of Public Works, the amount appropriated herein to be added to and form a part of the fund known as "City Civil Engineer Office Accounts."

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

## By City Controller:

Appropriation Ordinance No. 24—1913: An ordinance appropriating the sum of \$2,500.00 to and for the use of the Department of Public Works and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, That the sum of twenty-five hundred (\$2,500.00) dollars be, and is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the City Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to and for the use of the Department of Public Works, the amount appropriated herein to be added to and form a part of the fund known as "Investigation of Sewage Disposal."

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

### By Mr. Denny:

General Ordinance No. 46—1913: An ordinance concerning the compensation of Assistant City Civil Engineers and other employes of the office of the City Civil Engineer in connection with the flood emergency engineering work of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, that all assistant engineers and other employes of the office of the City Civil Engineer of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, in connection with the flood emergency engineering work, shall receive the compensations hereinafter in this ordinance named and fixed for the positions held by each of them respectively.

SECTION 2. Assistant City Civil Engineers shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed eighteen hundred (\$1,800.00) dollars per annum.

Transitmen shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed twelve hundred (\$1,200.00) dollars per annum.

Levelers shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed twelve hundred (\$1,200.00) dollars per annum.

Rodmen shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed eight hundred forty (\$840.00) dollars per annum.

Chainmen shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed seven hundred twenty (\$720.00) dollars per annum.

Axemen shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed seven hundred twenty (\$720.00) dollars per annum.

Chief draftsman shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed eighteen hundred (\$1,800.00) dollars per annum.

Assistant draftsmen, Class A, shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed twelve hundred (\$1,200.00) dollars per annum.

Assistant draftsmen, Class B, shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed ten hundred twenty (\$1,020.00) dollars per annum.

Assistant draftsmen, Class C, shall receive a salary at a rate not to exceed nine hundred (\$900.00) dollars per annum.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Public Works.

On motion of Mr. McCarthy, the Common Council, at 7:53 o clock P. M., adjourned.

Charles F. Copeland President.

City Clerk. TRADES CASCI GOUNCIL I 2